

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Washington, D.C.**

ALEXANDRIA CARE CENTER, LLC

and

Case No. 31-CA-140383

ROSALINDA ZUNIGA, an Individual

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF
TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION
OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Table of Contents

I.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II.	RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS	2
III.	THE ALJ CORRECTLY FOUND THAT RESPONDENT INTERFERED WITH EMPLOYEES’ ACCESS TO THE BOARD AND ITS PROCESSES IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(A)(1) BY MAINTAINING THE EDR PROGRAM.....	2
	A. Under the New Boeing Company Standard, Respondent’s EDR Program Interferes With the Exercise of Section 7 Rights in Violation of Section 8(A)(1) (R Exceptions 2, 3, 4, 5, 11, 12, 13, And 14).....	2
	1. Employees Would Reasonably Interpret Respondent’s EDR Program to Interfere with Their NLRA Right to File Charges with the Board	3
	2. Respondent’s Asserted Business Justification of More Efficient and Cost-Effective Resolution of Disputes Does Not Outweigh the Interference with Employees’ Fundamental Right to File Charges with the Board	5
IV.	CONCLUSION	8

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Adecco USA, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 9, slip op -----	5
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017) -----	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004) -----	3
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117, 121-122 (1972) -----	6
<i>Professional Janitorial Services of Houston, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 35 (2015) -----	5
<i>SolarCity Corp.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 83, slip op. at 4 (2015) -----	7
<i>U-Haul Co. of California</i> , 347 NLRB 375 (2006) -----	2, 3
